

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

#### BETHEL-VERONA-MAINE VOLUNTEERS.

### Снар. 133

### Chapter 133.

Resolve providing for the payment to the town of Bethel the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the School Fund for the year one thousand nine hundred on account of an imperfect school return.

Bethel, town of, in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be paid out of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred and one, to the town of Bethel, the sum of one hundred thirty-nine dollars and nine cents, being the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred, on account of a defect in its school return.

Approved February 5, 1901.

### Chapter 134.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Verona.

*Resolved*, That the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to repair the bridge and draw in the town of Verona across the eastern thoroughfare of the Penobscot river, so called, and that the same be paid to the treasurer of said town, and expended under the direction of the selectmen of said town.

Approved February 5, 1901.

### Chapter 135.

Resolves in relation to extra pay of Maine volunteers in the war with Spain.

*Resolated*, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to the soldiers who were enlisted by the United States and sent to join the first regiment of infantry and battery A of the first heavy artillery under orders of the secretary of war, and who constituted a part of the quota of the state under the second call of the President for troops in the war with Spain, the same amount of extra pay that was received by the soldiers volunteering under the first call.

*Resolved*, That the governor and council shall audit all claims presented under the above resolve and upon finding any claimant justly entitled to the extra pay under the same, the governor shall draw his warrant on the treasurer in favor of the paymaster general for the amount due.

*Resolved*, That the sum of eight hundred eighty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for extra pay of Maine volunteers in the war with Spain, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council.

Approved February 6, 1901.

Maine volunteers, in the Spanish war.

Verona, town of, in favor of.

66